

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



#### Electronic Patent Assignment System

**Confirmation Receipt** 

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	E: CORRECTIVE ASSIGNME			
NATURE OF CONV	/EYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the the name of the second inventor which is JORDAN K. BULLER, rather than Jordan K. Butler, previously recorded on Reel 026193 Frame 0044. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the the original assignment correctly identifies the inventor, but there was a typographical error in entering his name in EPAS.		er than Jordan K. came 0044. Assignor(s) correctly identifies the
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA.			
	Nar	ne	E:	ecution Date
David T. Nguyen			04/06/2011	
Jordan K. Buller			04/27/2011	
Andrew E. Fano			04/26/2011	
Michael E. Bechtel			04/04/2011	
Patrick Lai			03/29/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Accenture Global Services Limited			
Street Address:	3 Grand Canal Plaza			
Internal Address:	Grand Canal Street Upper			
City:	Dublin			
State/Country:	IRELAND			
Postal Code: 4				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				

PATENT

http://www.com/receipt.jsp?iname=X5S734PPGQBJ-7009REEL: 026256 FRAME/407(59)

.

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	13096138		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA			
Correspondence will be sentPhone:312Email:cmocmoesterCorrespondent Name:ChriAddress Line 1:222Address Line 2:Ved	609-5005 via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 509 7842 eno@vedderprice.com, seth@vedderprice.com stopher P. Moreno V. LASALLE STREET ler Price PC CAGO, ILLINOIS 60601		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUM	BER: 33836.00.0320		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher P. Moreno		
Signature:	/Christopher P. Moreno/		
Date:	05/04/2011		
Total Attachments: 10 source=CompleteAssignment 02337-PR-US#page1.tif source=CompleteAssignment 02337-PR-US#page2.tif source=CompleteAssignment 02337-PR-US#page3.tif source=CompleteAssignment 02337-PR-US#page4.tif source=CompleteAssignment 02337-PR-US#page5.tif source=CompleteAssignment 02337-PR-US#page6.tif source=CompleteAssignment 02337-PR-US#page7.tif source=CompleteAssignment 02337-PR-US#page8.tif source=CompleteAssignment 02337-PR-US#page8.tif source=CompleteAssignment 02337-PR-US#page9.tif source=CompleteAssignment 02337-PR-US#page9.tif			
RECEIPT INFORMATION			
EPAS ID: PAT1548248   Receipt Date: 05/04/2011   Fee Amount: \$40			

Return to home page

### | .HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

.

PATENT http://epas.uspto.gov/com/receipt.jsp?iname=X5S734PPGQBJ-700%REEL: 026256 FRAME/40760

## DDER PRICE PC COMPANY: 222 DRTH LASALLE STREET

			PATENT ASSIGNMENT			
lectronic Version v1 tylesheet Version v1			04/28/2011 501514372			
SUBMISSION TYPE:	SSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			y yannin maanin asaa ka k		
		N		Execut	ion Date	
David T. Nguyen				04/08/201		
Jordan K. Butler	//one			04/27/201	1	
Andrew E. Fano				04/26/201		
Michael E. Bechtel				04/04/201		
Patrick Lai				03/29/201		
		7-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11				
	ATA					
Name:	Accenture Global Services Limited					
Street Address:	3 Grand Canal Plaza					
Internal Address:	Grand Canal Street Upper					
Cīty:	Dublin					
State/Country:						
Postal Code:	4					
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1					
Property Type		Number				
Application Number:		13096	138			
¢						
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:	(312)60	9-5005	i			
			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful,			
Phone:	312-609		demrice com			
Email: cmoreno@vedderprice.com Correspondent Name: Vedder Price PC						
Address Line 1: 222 NORTH LASALLE STREET						
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		33836.00.0320				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Christopher P. Moreno				

### DER PRICE PC COMPANY:222 TRTH LASALLE STREET

Total Attachments: 10 source=CompleteAssignment#page1.tlf source=CompleteAssignment#page2.tif source=CompleteAssignment#page3.tif source=CompleteAssignment#page5.tlf source=CompleteAssignment#page6.tif source=CompleteAssignment#page7.tlf source=CompleteAssignment#page8.tif source=CompleteAssignment#page8.tif source=CompleteAssignment#page8.tif



Docket No. 33836.00.0320

#### ASSIGNMENT JOINT

The terms of this patent rights Assignment, by David T. Nguyen, Joroan K. Buller, Andrew E. Fano, Michael E. Bechtel and Patrick Lai, ("Assignors") respectively residing and having post office addresses of 951 S. 12th Street, #302, San Jose, California 95112; 1450 N. Artesian Avenue, Apt 2, Chicago, Illinois 60622; 6 Plymouth Court, Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069; 732 Arlington Avenue, Naperville, Illinois 60565; and 550 Ortega Ave. #312, Mountain View, CA 94040, are as follows:

WHEREAS, the Assignors made the inventions described in a patent application entitled TASK MANAGEMENT FOR A PLURALITY OF TEAM MEMBERS which bears attorney docket number 33836.00.0320, and which is (X) being filed in the United States concurrently herewith, or () which has a filing date and a Serial Number of \_\_\_\_\_\_; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to their employment, the Assignors are obligated to assign their inventions and related patent rights either to certain Accenture Entities within the Accenture Group (comprising Accenture Limited and its subsidiaries) or to persons or entities designated by any such Accenture Entities; and

WHEREAS, each such Accenture Entity within the Accenture Group has entered into contractual arrangements pursuant to an Intellectual Property Services Agreement with Accenture Global Services Limited, a limited liability company duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Ireland as a judicial person, and having a place of business at 3 Grand Canal Plaza, Grand Canal Street Upper, Dublin 4, Ireland ("AGS"), to authorize immediate assignment or to immediately assign to AGS all inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents and other intellectual property developed by such Accenture Entity and its employees, agents, consultants and others; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to these arrangements AGS acquires the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned inventions, identified patent application, all corresponding other patent applications filed in any country, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents obtained thereon in any country.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable and legally sufficient consideration for Each Assignor provided by the applicable employing Accenture Entity, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by all Assignors, the Assignors by this Assignment document exclusively sell, assign and transfer or confirm a previous exclusive sale, assignment and transfer to AGS of all their right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent or Patents which may be granted therefore or thereon in any country, and in and to all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such patent applications, or reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of any such Letters Patent or Patents; with the full right to claim for all such patent applications all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention, treaty or legislation, and with the right of AGS to sue and obtain relief, including damages, profits and an injunction, for any infringement occurring before or after issuance of the Letters Patent or Patents (hereinafter all such rights collectively referenced as the "Patent Rights"); these Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of AGS, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as any such Patent Rights would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had a sale, assignment and transfer of such Patent Rights not been made.

For the above-recited consideration, each of the Assignors covenants, warrants and agrees that the aforementioned exclusive sale, assignment and transfer of Patent Rights to AG:3 by Assignor is lawful, effective, and complete in that it fulfills Assignor's obligation to ensure that any and all Patent Rights Assignor may have are passed to AGS. Assignor also covenants, warrants and agrees that all Patent Rights obtained by AGS from Assignor are unencumbered at the time the Patent Rights are received by AGS, and that AGS obtains good and clear title to all such Patent Rights that are sold, assigned and transferred to AGS with the full right and lawful authority to do so at the time and in the manner set forth herein.

CHICAGO/#2174968.1



Attorney Docket No.: \_

For the above-recited consideration, each of the Assignors hereby covenants and agrees to execute and deliver to AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, all papers and documents that may be required to carry out the terms of the sale, assignment and transfer of Patent Rights to AGS, and take all lawful oaths, provide testimony, and do all lawful acts necessary or required to be done to reasonably assist AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in any interference, litigation or other proceeding in any country concerning or in connection with any inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents sold, assigned and transferred as stated herein; or for the prosecution, procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any such patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents of the sale, assignment and transfer of Patent Rights to AGS, or vest in AGS, its successors and assigns, exclusive tide in and to all inventions, patent applications, Letters Patents sold, assigned and transferred by Assignors, without further compensation from AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, except for reasonable costs and expenses of the Assignor incident to such assistance and approved in writing by AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns before any such costs or expenses are incurred.

Each Assignor grants AGS a limited power of attorney to execute, or have executed, for or on behalf of that Assignor, whatever papers are required to file or prosecute patent applications and obtain Letters Patent or Patents in any country for the inventions sold, assigned and transferred by the Assignor, with the understanding and agreement that the exercise of this limited power of attorney by AGS or its attorneys or representatives gives the Assignor no rights with respect to any of the Patent Rights sold, assigned and transferred to AGS, nor establishes any attorney-client relationship between Assignor and AGS or Assignor and any attorney working on behalf of AGS. Each Assignor also agrees there is no actual or implied attorney-client relationship between that Assignor and any attorney representing AGS, its affiliates, subsidiaries or parent companies, by virtue of the preparation and prosecution of patent applications on behalf of AGS in any country, any employment or consulting relationship between that Assignor and AGS or any other entity, or by virtue of this Assignment document or any term thereof.

The Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States or like official of any other country to issue to AGS or its designee, Letters Patent or Patents of the United States or any other country for the sole use of AGS, its successors and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment document.

Arra 6, 2011	And the standard of the standa
Date	Jordan K. Buller
Date	Andrew E. Fano
Date	Michael E. Bechtel
Date	Patrick Lai

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this Assignment document.

Rev. 8/2008

CHICAGO/#2174968.1



E/ocket No. 33836.00.0320

#### ASSIGNMENT JOINT

The terms of this patent rights Assignment, by David T. Nguyen, Jordan K. Buller, Andrew E. Fano, Michael E. Bechtel and Patrick Lai, ("Assignors") respectively residing and having post office addresses of 951 S. 12th Street, #302, San Jose, California 95112; 1450 N. Artesian Avenue, Apt. 2, Chicago, Illinois 60622; 6 Plymouth Court, Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069; 732 Arlington Avenue, Naperville, Illinois 60565; and 550 Ortega Ave. #312, Mountain View, CA 94040, are as follows:

WHEREAS, the Assignors made the inventions described in a patent application entitled TASK MANAGEMENT FOR A PLURALITY OF TEAM MEMBERS which bears attorney docket number 33836.00.0320, and which is (X) being filed in the United States concurrently herewith, or () which has a filing date and a Serial Number of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to their employment, the Assignors are obligated to assign their inventions and related patent rights either to certain Accenture Entities within the Accenture Group (comprising Accenture Limited and its subsidiaries) or to persons or entities designated by any such Accenture Entities; and

WHEREAS, each such Accenture Entity within the Accenture Group has entered into contractual arrangements pursuant to an Intellectual Property Services Agreement with Accenture Global Services Limited, a limited liability company duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Ireland as a judicial person, and having a place of business at 3 Grand Canal Plaza, Grand Canal Street Upper, Dublin 4, Ireland ("AGS"), to authorize immediate assignment or to immediately assign to AGS all inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents and other intellectual property developed by such Accenture Entity and its employees, agents, consultants and others; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to these arrangements AGS acquires the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned inventions, identified patent application, all corresponding other patent applications filed in any country, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents obtained thereon in an / country.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable and legally sufficient consideration for (ach Assignor provided by the applicable employing Accenture Entity, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by all Assignors, the Assignors by this Assignment document exclusively sell, assign and transfer or confirm a previous exclusive sale, assignment and transfer to AGS of all their right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent or Patents which may be granted therefore or thereon in any country, and in and to all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such patent applications, or reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of any such Letters Patent or Patents; with the full right to claim for all such patent applications all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention, treaty or legislation, and with the right of AGS to sue and obtain relief, including damages, profits and an injunction, for any infringement occurring before or after issuance of the Letters Patent or Patents (hereinafter all such rights collectively referenced as the "Patent Rights"); these Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of AGS, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as any such Patent Rights would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had a sale, assignment and transfer of such Patent Rights not been made.

For the above-recited consideration, each of the Assignors covenants, warrants and agrees that the aforementioned exclusive sale, assignment and transfer of Patent Rights to AGG by Assignor is lawful, effective, and complete in that it fulfills Assignor's obligation to ensure that any and all Patent Rights Assignor may have are passed to AGS. Assignor also covenants, warrants and agrees that all Patent Rights obtained by AGS from Assignor are unencumbered at the time the Patent Rights are received by AGS, and that AGS obtains good and clear title to all such Patent Rights that are sold, assigned and transferred to AGS with the full right and lawful authority to do so at the time and in the manner set forth herein.

# accenture

Attorney Lucket No.: \_\_\_

For the above-recited consideration, each of the Assignors hereby covenants and agrees to execute and deliver to AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, all papers and documents that may be required to carry out the terms of the sale, assignment and transfer of Patent Rights to AGS, and take all lawful oaths, provide testimony, and do all lawful acts necessary or required to be done to reasonably assist AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in any interference, litigation or other proceeding in any country concerning or in connection with any inventions, putent applications, Letters Patent or Patents sold, assigned and transferred as stated herein; or for the prosecution, procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any such patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents of the sale, assignment and transfer of Patent Rights to AGS, or vest in AGS, its successors and assigns, exclusive title in and to all inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent and Patents sold, assigned and transferred by Assignors, without further compensation from AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, except for reasonable costs and expenses of the Assignor incident to such assistance and approved in writing by AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns before any such costs or expenses are incurred.

Each Assignor grants AGS a limited power of attorney to execute, or have executed, for or on behalf of that Assignor, whatever papers are required to file or prosecute patent applications and obtain Letters Patent or Patents in any country for the inventions sold, assigned and transferred by the Assignor, with the understanding and agreement that the exercise of this limited power of attorney by AGS or its attorneys or representatives gives the Assignor no rights with respect to any of the Patent Rights sold, assigned and transferred to AGS, nor establishes any attorney-client relationship between Assignor and AGS or Assignor and any attorney working on behalf of AGS. Each Assignor also agrees there is no actual or implied attorney-client relationship between that Assignor and any attorney representing AGS, its affiliates, subsidiaries or parent companies, by virtue of the preparation and prosecution of patent applications on behalf of AGS in any country, any employment or consulting relationship between that Assignor and AGS or any other entity, or by virtue of this Assignment document or any term thereof.

The Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States or like official of any other country to issue to AGS or its designee, Letters Patent or Patents of the United States or any other country for the sole use of AGS, its successors and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment document.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this Assignment document.

Date <u>4 /27 / 11</u> Date	David T. Nguyen Jordan K. Buller
Date	Andrew E. Fano
Date	Michael E. Bechtel
Date	Patrick Lai

# accenture

Docket No. 33836.00.0320

#### ASSIGNMENT JOINT

The terms of this patent rights Assignment, by David T. Nguyen, Jordan K. Buller, Andrew E. Fano, Michael E. Bechtel and Patrick Lai, ("Assignors") respectively residing and having post office addresses of 951 S. 12th Street, #302, San Jose, California 95112; 1450 N. Artesian Avenue, Apt. 2, Chicago, Illinois 60622; 6 Plymouth Court, Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069; 732 Ailington Avenue, Naperville, Illinois 60565; and 550 Ortega Ave. #312, Mountain View, CA 94040, are as follows:

WHEREAS, the Assignors made the inventions described in a patent application entitled TASK MANAGEMENT FOR A PLURALITY OF TEAM MEMBERS which bears attorney docket number 33836.00.0320, and which is (X) being filed in the United States concurrently herewith, or () which has a \_\_\_\_\_\_ filing date and a Serial Number of \_\_\_\_\_\_ and

WHEREAS, pursuant to their employment, the Assignors are obligated to assign their inventions and related patent rights either to certain Accenture Entities within the Accenture Group (comprising Accenture Limited and its subsidiaries) or to persons or entities designated by any such Accenture Entities; and

WHEREAS, each such Accenture Entity within the Accenture Group has entered into contractual arrangements pursuant to an Intellectual Property Services Agreement with Accenture Global Services Limited, a limited liability company duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Ireland as a judicial person, and having a place of business at 3 Grand Canal Plaza, Grand Canal Street Upper, Dublin 4, Ireland ("AGS"), to authorize immediate assignment or to immediately assign to AGS all inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents and other intellectual property developed by such Accenture Entity and its employees, agents, consultants and others; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to these arrangements AGS acquires the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned inventions, identified patent application, all corresponding other patent applications filed in any country, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents obtained thereon in any country.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable and legally sufficient consideration for each Assignor provided by the applicable employing Accenture Entity, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by all Assignors, the Assignors by this Assignment document exclusively sell, assign and transfer or confirm a previous exclusive sale, assignment and transfer to AGS of all their right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent or Patenta which may be granted therefore or thereon in any country, and in and to all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such patent applications, or relissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of any such Letters Patent or Patents; with the full right to claim for all such patent applications all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention, treaty or legislation, and with the right of AGS to sue and obtain relief, including damages, profits and an injunction, for any infringement occurring before or after issuance of these Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of AGS, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as any such Patent Rights would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had a sale, assignment and transfer of such Patent Rights not been made.

For the above-recited consideration, each of the Assignors covenants, warrants and agrees that the aforementioned exclusive sale, assignment and transfer of Patent Rights to ACS by Assignor is lawful, effective, and complete in that it fulfills Assignor's obligation to ensure that any and all Patent Rights Assignor may have are passed to AGS. Assignor also covenants, warrants and agrees that all Patent Rights obtained by AGS from Assignor are unencumbered at the time the Patent Rights are received by AGS, and that AGS obtains good and clear title to all such Patent Rights that are sold, assigned and transferred to AGS with the full right and lawful authority to do so at the time and in the manner set forth herein.

05/10/2011 10:02 FAX 312 609 5005 Apr. 26. 2011 2:05PM ACCENTURE VEDDER PRICE KAUFMAN

017 No. 2857 5

33836.00.0320

# accenture

Attorney Docket No.: \_\_

For the above-recited consideration, each of the Assignors hereby covenants and agrees to execute and deliver to AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, all papers and documents that may be required to carry out the terms of the sale, assignment and transfer of Patent Rights to AGS, and take all lawful oaths, provide testimony, and do all lawful acts necessary or required to be done to reasonably assist AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in any Interference, Iltigation or other proceeding in any country concerning or in connection with any inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents sold, assigned and transferred as stated herein; or for the prosecution, procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any such patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents of the sale, assignment and transfer of Patent Rights to AGS, or vest In AGS, its successors and assigns, exclusive title in and to all inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent and Patents sold, assigned and transferred by Assignors, without further compensation from AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, except for reasonable costs and expenses of the Assignor incident to such assistance and approved in writing by AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns before any such costs or expenses are incurred.

Each Assignor grants AGS a limited power of attorney to execute, or have executed, for or on behalf of that Assignor, whatever papers are required to file or prosecule patent applications and obtain Letters Patent or Patents in any country for the inventions sold, assigned and transferred by the Assignor, with the understanding and agreement that the exercise of this limited power of attorney by AGS or its attorneys or representatives gives the Assignor no rights with respect to any of the Patent Rights sold, assigned and transferred to AGS, nor establishes any attorney-client relationship between Assignor and AGS or Assignor and any attorney working on behalf of AGS. Each Assignor also agrees there is no actual or implied attorney-client relationship between that Assignor and any attorney representing AGS, its affiliates, subsidiaries or parent companies, by virtue of the preparation and prosecution of patent applications on behalf of AGS in any country, any employment or consulting relationship between that Assignor and AGS or any other entity, or by virtue of this Assignment document or any term thereof.

The Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States or like official of any other country to issue to AGS or its designee, Letters Patent or Patents of the United States or any other country for the sole use of AGS, its successors and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment document.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this Assignment document.

Date	David T. Nguyen
Date 4/26/2014	Jordan K. Buller
Date	Andrew E. Fano
Date	Michael E. Bechtel
Date	Patrick Lai



Docket No. 33836.00.0320

#### ASSIGNMENT JOINT

The terms of this patent rights Assignment, by David T. Nguyen, Jordan K. Buller, Andrew E. Fano, Michael E. Bechtel and Patrick Lai, ("Assignors") respectively residing and having post office addresses of 951 S. 12th Street, #302, San Jose, California 95112; 1450 N. Artesian Avenue, Apt. 2, Chicago, Illinois 60622; 6 Plymouth Court, Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069; 732 Arlington Avenue, Naperville, Illinois 60565; and 550 Ortega Ave. #312, Mountain View, CA 94040, are as follows:

WHEREAS, the Assignors made the inventions described in a patent application entitled TASK MANAGEMENT FOR A PLURALITY OF TEAM MEMBERS which bears attorney docket number 33836.00.0320, and which is (X) being filed in the United States concurrently herewith, or () which has a \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ filing date and a Serial Number of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ ; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to their employment, the Assignors are obligated to assign their inventions and related patent rights either to certain Accenture Entities within the Accenture Group (comprising Accenture Limited and its subsidiaries) or to persons or entities designated by any such Accenture Entities; and

WHEREAS, each such Accenture Entity within the Accenture Group has entered into contractual arrangements pursuant to an Intellectual Property Services Agreement with Accenture Global Services Limited, a limited liability company duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Ireland as a judicial person, and having a place of business at 3 Grand Canal Plaza, Grand Canal Street Upper, Dublin 4, Ireland ("AGS"), to authorize immediate assignment or to immediately assign to AGS all inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents and other intellectual property developed by such Accenture Entity and its employees, agents, consultants and others; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to these arrangements AGS acquires the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned inventions, identified patent application, all corresponding other patent applications filed in any country, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents obtained thereon in any country.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable and legally sufficient consideration for each Assignor provided by the applicable employing Accenture Entity, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by all Assignors, the Assignors by this Assignment document exclusively sell, assign and transfer or confirm a previous exclusive sale, assignment and transfer to AGS of all their right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent or Patents which may be granted therefore or thereon in any country, and in and to all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such patent applications, or reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of any such Letters Patent or Patents; with the full right to claim for all such patent applications all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention, treaty or legislation, and with the right of AGS to sue and obtain relief, including damages, profits and an injunction, for any infringement occurring before or after issuance of the Letters Patent or Patents (hereinafter all such rights collectively referenced as the "Patent Rights"); these Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of AGS, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as any such Patent Rights would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had a sale, assignment and transfer of such Patent Rights not been made.

For the above-recited consideration, each of the Assignors covenants, warrants and agrees that the aforementioned exclusive sale, assignment and transfer of Patent Rights to AG3 by Assignor is lawful, effective, and complete in that it fulfills Assignor's obligation to ensure that any and all Patent Rights Assignor may have are passed to AGS. Assignor also covenants, warrants and agrees that all Patent Rights obtained by AGS from Assignor are unencumbered at the time the Patent Rights are received by AGS, and that AGS obtains good and clear title to all such Patent Rights that are sold, assigned and transferred to AGS with the full right and lawful authority to do so at the time and in the manner set forth herein.



Attorney Lucket No.:

For the above-recited consideration, each of the Assignors hereby covenants and agrees to execute and deliver to AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, all papers and documents that may be required to carry out the terms of the sale, assignment and transfer of Patent Rights to AGS, and take all lawful oaths, provide testimony, and do all lawful acts necessary or required to be done to reasonably assist AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in any interference, litigation or other proceeding in any country concerning or in connection with any inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents sold, assigned and transferred as stated herein; or for the prosecution, procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any such patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents of the sale, assignment and transfer of Patent Rights to AGS, or vest in AGS, its successors and assigns, exclusive title in and to all inventions, patent applications, Letters Patents sold, assigned and transferred by Assignors, without further compensation from AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, except for reasonable costs and expenses of the Assignor incident to such assistance and approved in writing by AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns before any such costs or expenses are incurred.

Each Assignor grants AGS a limited power of attorney to execute, or have executed, for or on behalf of that Assignor, whatever papers are required to file or prosecute patent applications and obtain Letters Patent or Patents in any country for the inventions sold, assigned and transferred by the Assignor, with the understanding and agreement that the exercise of this limited power of attorney by AGS or its attorneys or representatives gives the Assignor no rights with respect to any of the Patent Rights sold, assigned and transferred to AGS, nor establishes any attorney-client relationship between Assignor and AGS or Assignor and any attorney working on behalf of AGS. Each Assignor also agrees there is no actual or implied attorney-client relationship between that Assignor and any attorney representing AGS, its affiliates, subsidiaries or parent companies, by virtue of the preparation and prosecution of patent applications on behalf of AGS in any country, any employment or consulting relationship between that Assignor and AGS or any other entity, or by virtue of this Assignment document or any term thereof.

The Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States or like official of any other country to issue to AGS or its designee, Letters Patent or Patents of the United States or any other country for the sole use of AGS, its successors and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment document.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this Assignment document.

Date

Date

Jordan K. Buller

Andrew E. Fano

David T. Nguyen

Date

Date

E. Res 2

Michael E. Bechtel

Date

Patrick Lai



Docket No. 33836.00.0320

#### ASSIGNMENT JOINT

The terms of this patent rights Assignment, by David T. Nguyen, Jordan K. Buller, Andrew E. Fano, Michael E. Bechtel and Patrick Lai, ("Assignors") respectively residing and having post office addresses of 951 S. 12th Street, #302, San Jose, California 95112; 1450 N. Artesian Avenue, Apt. 2, Chicago, Illinois 60622; 6 Plymouth Court, Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069; 732 Arlington Avenue, Naperville, Illinois 60565; and 550 Ortega Ave. #312, Mountain View, CA 94040, are as follows:

WHEREAS, the Assignors made the inventions described in a patent application entitled TASK MANAGEMENT FOR A PLURALITY OF TEAM MEMBERS which bears attorney docket number 33836.00.0320, and which is (X) being filed in the United States concurrently herewith, or () which has a filing date and a Serial Number of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to their employment, the Assignors are obligated to assign their inventions and related patent rights either to certain Accenture Entities within the Accenture Group (comprising Accenture Limited and its subsidiaries) or to persons or entities designated by any such Accenture Entities; and

WHEREAS, each such Accenture Entity within the Accenture Group has entered into contractual arrangements pursuant to an Intellectual Property Services Agreement with Accenture Global Services Limited, a limited liability company duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Ireland as a judicial person, and having a place of business at 3 Grand Canal Plaza, Grand Canal Street Upper, Dublin 4, Ireland ("AGS"), to authorize immediate assignment or to immediately assign to AGS all inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents and other intellectual property developed by such Accenture Entity and its employees, agents, consultants and others; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to these arrangements AGS acquires the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned inventions, identified patent application, all corresponding other patent applications filed in any country, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents obtained thereon in any country.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable and legally sufficient consideration for each Assignor provided by the applicable employing Accenture Entity, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by all Assignors, the Assignors by this Assignment document exclusively sell, assign and transfer or confirm a previous exclusive sale, assignment and transfer to AGS of all their right, tille and interest in and to the aforementioned inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent or Patents which may be granted therefore or thereon in any country, and in and to all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of any such patent applications, or reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of any such Letters Patent or Patents; with the full right to claim for all such patent applications all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention, treaty or legislation, and with the right of AGS to sue and obtain relief, including damages, profits and an injunction, for any infringement occurring before or after issuance of the Letters Patent or Patents (hereinafter all such rights collectively referenced as the "Patent Rights"); these Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of AGS, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as any such Patent Rights would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had a sale, assignment and transfer of such Patent Rights not been made.

For the above-recited consideration, each of the Assignors covenants, warrants and agrees that the aforementioned exclusive sale, assignment and transfer of Patent Rights to AGS by Assignor is lawful, effective, and complete in that it fulfills Assignor's obligation to ensure that any and all Patent Rights Assignor may have are passed to AGS. Assignor also covenants, warrants and agrees that all Patent Rights obtained by AGS from Assignor are unencumbered at the time the Patent Rights are received by AGS, and that AGS obtains good and clear title to all such Patent Rights that are sold, assigned and transferred to AGS with the full right and lawful authority to do so at the time and in the manner set forth herein.



Attorney Docket No.: \_\_\_\_\_

For the above-recited consideration, each of the Assignors hereby covenants and agrees to execute and deliver to AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, all papers and documents that may be required to carry out the terms of the sale, assignment and transfer of Patent Rights to AGS, and take all lawful oaths, provide testimony, and do all lawful acts necessary or required to be done to reasonably assist AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in any interference, litigation or other proceeding in any country concerning or in connection with any inventions, batent applications, Letters Patent or Patents sold, assigned and transferred as stated herein; or for the prosecution, procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any such patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents of the sale, assignment and transfer of Patent Rights to AGS, or vest in AGS, its successors and assigns, exclusive title in and to all inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent and Patents sold, assigned and transferred by Assignors, without further compensation from AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, except for reasonable costs and expenses of the Assignor incident to such assistance and approved in writing by AGS, its successors, legal representatives or assigns before any such costs or expenses are incurred.

Each Assignor grants AGS a limited power of attorney to execute, or have executed, for or on behalf of that Assignor, whatever papers are required to file or prosecute patent applications and obtain Letters Patent or Patents in any country for the inventions sold, assigned and transferred by the Assignor, with the understanding and agreement that the exercise of this limited power of attorney by AGS or its attorneys or representatives gives the Assignor no rights with respect to any of the Patent Rights sold, assigned and transferred to AGS, nor establishes any attorney-client relationship between Assignor and AGS or Assignor and any attorney working on behalf of AGS. Each Assignor also agrees there is no actual or implied attorney-client relationship between that Assignor and any attorney representing AGS, its affiliates, subsidiaries or parent companies, by virtue of the preparation and prosecution of patent applications on behalf of AGS in any country, any employment or consulting relationship between that Assignor and AGS or any other entity, or by virtue of this Assignment document or any term thereof.

The Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States or like official of any other country to issue to AGS or its designee, Letters Patent or Patents of the United States or any other country for the sole use of AGS, its successors and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment document.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this Assignment document.

Date	David T. Nguyen
Date	Jordan K. Buller
Date	Andrew E. Fano
Date 	Michael E. Bechtel

Fax Server

USPTO 5/9/2011 5:24:14 PM PAGE 2/015 Fax );CHRISTOPHER P. MORENO COMPANY:222 N. LASALLE STREET



#### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR IN IELECTUAL PROPERTY AND Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

MAY 09, 2011

PTAS

CHRISTOPHER P. MORENO 222 N. LASALLE STREET VEDDER PRICE PC CHICAGO, IL 60601



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 501520419

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE. BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAY: FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.0 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350.

- 1. THE DOCUMENT SUBMITTED TO CORRECT ERRORS IN THE PREVIOUSLY RECORDED DOCUMENT IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. TO CORRECT AN ERROR IN THE RECORDED DOCUMENT, A CORRECTIVE COVER SHEET ALONG WITH THE ORIGINAL COVER SHEET, MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE CORRECT ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT OR A COPY OF THE CORRECT ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT. THE RECORDING FEE FOR THE CORRECTIONS AS SET FORTH IN 37 CFR 3.34.
- 2. SEND ALL CORRESPONDENCE BACK INCLUDING THE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION. TO AVOID ADDITIONAL CHARGES FAX 571-273-0410.

P.O. Box 1460, Alexandrio, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.usetto.cov

Ø 004



# United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help



#### Electronic Patent Assignment System

**Confirmation Reccipt** 

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
Name Exc			ecution Date
David T. Nguyen		04/06/2011	
Jordan K. Butler		04/27/2011	
Andrew E. Fano		04/26/2011	
Michael E. Bechtel		04/04/2011	
Patrick Lai		03/29/2011	
	Accenture Global Services Limited		
	3 Grand Canal Plaza		
City: Dublin			
State/Country: IRELAND			
Postal Code: 4			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1			
Property Type	Number	in the second	
Application Number: 130	96138		

PATENT

http://epas.uspto.gov/com/receipt.jsp?iname=HMPNBL8ZDB9Q-9075EL: 026256 FRAME:89774

CORRESPONDENCE DATA			
Fax Number:(312)609-5005Correspondence will>sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:312-609-7842Email:cmoreno@vedderprice.comCorrespondent NameVedder Price PCAddress Line 1:222 NORTH LASALLE STREETAddress Line 4:CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER	: 33836.00.0320		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher P. Moreno		
Signature:	/Christopher P. Moreno/		
Date:	04/28/2011		
Total Attachments: 10 source=CompleteAssignment#page1.tif source=CompleteAssignment#page2.tif source=CompleteAssignment#page3.tif source=CompleteAssignment#page4.tif source=CompleteAssignment#page5.tif source=CompleteAssignment#page6.tif source=CompleteAssignment#page7.tif source=CompleteAssignment#page7.tif source=CompleteAssignment#page8.tif source=CompleteAssignment#page9.tif source=CompleteAssignment#page10.tif			
RECEIPT INFORMATION			
EPAS ID:PAT1Receipt Date:04/28,Fee Amount:\$40	542083 /2011		

#### Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX] SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT